CHAPTER 460-S. F. No. 1039

[Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; defining allowable period of service in the case of certain bus drivers employed by certain school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [353,77] Public employees retirement association; period of allowable service for certain bus drivers. standing the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, and any act amendatory thereof, a person employed as a school bus driver of a school district between November 12, 1951, and May 31, 1957, and from September 1, 1957, to the effective date of this act and thereafter, and who was otherwise employed by a governmental subdivision whose employees are covered by the public employees retirement association between December 6, 1938, and July 16, 1950. shall be deemed to have been a member of the public employees retirement association for the entire period between December 6, 1938. and the effective date of this act and thereafter, and his allowable period of service shall be deemed to have been continuous for the purpose of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 353.46.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 461—S. F. No. 1059

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commissioners of Winona county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona county; salaries of commissioners. The board of county commissioners of Winona county may set the annual salary of each county commissioner at a sum not to exceed \$3,600, which sum shall be paid in equal monthly installments. These salaries shall be in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.
- Sec. 2. The salary as provided in section 1 shall constitute a base salary and the board of county commissioners may adjust such salary on the basis of the cost of living index as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Winona county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 462-S. F. No. 1078

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the salary for the county attorney of Anoka county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Anoka county; salary of attorney. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to the contrary, the county attorney shall receive such compensation for services rendered by him as fixed by the county board, provided that the same shall be reasonable. The annual salary of the county attorney shall be paid in semimonthly payments upon the warrant of the county auditor drawn upon the county revenue fund.
- Sec. 2. The county shall pay any bonds required of said office.
- Sec. 3. All prior salary payments authorized by the board of county commissioners of Anoka county and paid to the county attorney in absence of statutory authority are hereby legalized and made valid.
- Sec. 4. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of all of the members of the county board of Anoka county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1965.

CHAPTER 463—S. F. No. 1122

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the annual salaries of the board of county commissioners of McLeod county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.